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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3947

TO BE ANSWERED ON  10TH AUGUST, 2018

COMMUNICABLE AND NON-COMMUNICABLE DISEASES

3947. SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made any assessment to ascertain the number of people
suffering from various diseases including communicable and noncommunicable diseases;

(b) if so, the details along with the outcome thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) the schemes proposed or being run by Government to control such diseases including
communicable and noncommunicable diseases in the country;

(d) whether funds allocated under the schemes to control various diseases have been fully and
properly utilised by State Governments; and

(e) if so, the details thereof for the last three years and if not, the corrective measures taken by
the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): As per Report titled “India: Health of the Nation’s States - The India State-Level
Disease Burden Initiative” by Indian Council of Medical Research, Department of Health
Research, Public Health Foundation of India and Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation,
Non Communicable Diseases contributes to 61.8% and Communicable, maternal, neonatal and
nutritional diseases contributes  to 27.5 of deaths to the total death in India. The detailed report
including state wise profile is available in public domain at
http://www.healthdata.org/sites/default/files/files/policy_report/2017/India_Health_of_the_Natio
n%27s_States_Report_2017.pdf.
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(c ): Public Health and Hospitals is a State subject. Under the National Health Mission,
technical and financial support is being provided to States/UTs for prevention, treatment and
control of Communicable Diseases and Non Communicable Diseases as per proposals of the
State/UT governments. Key programme/interventions include:

Communicable Diseases
 National Leprosy Eradication Programme.
 National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme.
 Revised National Tuberculosis Control Programme.
 Integrated Disease Surveillance Project (IDSP)

Non Communicable Diseases
 National Progamme For Prevention & Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular

Diseases & Stroke (NPCDCS)
 National Programme for Control of Blindness (NPCB)
 National Mental Health Programme (NMHP)
 National Tobacco Control Programme (NTCP)
 National Programme. for Health Care of Elderly (NPHCE)

(d) & (e): A State-wise Statement showing Central Releases and Expenditure for
Communicable and Non-Communicable Diseases for the last three years, i.e. from the F.Y 2015-
16 to 2017-18 under National Health Mission is placed as Annexure.



ANNEXURE
Statement Showing State-wise Releases and Expenditure for the Communicable & Non Communicable Diseases Programme for the F.Y. 2015-

16 to F.Y. 2017-18
Rs. in crores
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1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 7.29 1.55 0.55 0.11 4.08 1.60 1.21 0.18 5.56 3.03 1.08 0.33

2 Andhra Pradesh 33.67 30.54 14.78 18.67 31.57 32.47 17.49 19.88 64.69 39.87 36.45 29.02

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 21.81 6.94 5.70 1.28 16.04 23.70 8.41 9.29 79.46 16.57 16.06 5.24

4 Assam 62.81 32.43 35.78 22.30 43.22 37.75 53.69 22.69 124.27 28.49 60.46 14.13

5 Bihar
125.6
0 68.59 22.34 10.77 67.68 74.79 18.04 10.00 73.06 60.38 47.26 15.11

6 Chandigarh 2.74 2.46 0.69 0.72 2.78 2.99 0.46 0.91 3.77 2.23 1.09 0.47

7 Chhattisgarh 20.37 25.35 8.47 5.36 47.21 51.28 14.85 17.76 172.37 37.14 34.69 23.67

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 2.23 2.20 0.63 1.07 2.02 2.56 0.82 2.07 3.15 2.28 0.89 0.66

9 Daman & Diu 1.75 0.89 0.35 0.11 0.86 1.02 0.39 0.02 1.69 0.99 0.19 0.06

10 Delhi 18.98 16.81 2.23 1.62 31.62 19.44 5.64 1.16 45.01 11.52 12.89 1.32

11 Goa 1.63 1.83 0.23 1.43 1.84 2.02 - 1.30 2.96 1.77 - 0.73

12 Gujarat 50.33 58.95 20.98 34.71 56.45 72.52 21.32 42.72 123.32 73.62 47.54 37.43

13 Haryana 16.96 11.39 4.93 4.90 15.45 13.71 3.80 6.23 25.52 13.46 13.88 3.65

14 Himachal Pradesh 9.38 7.25 4.78 6.19 8.97 8.48 3.24 2.12 22.85 6.93 6.44 2.45



15
Jammu &
Kashmir 11.83 10.55 8.16 7.18 13.86 10.55 12.57 3.42 27.45 10.12 23.57 6.43

16 Jharkhand 69.40 55.09 10.57 4.07 48.02 23.39 15.11 9.54 172.71 41.10 - 8.07

17 Karnataka 41.26 48.58 14.29 20.92 60.31 62.17 21.34 43.68 88.81 46.34 82.84 36.67

18 Kerala 21.94 15.49 5.18 8.94 18.45 16.01 6.93 12.01 34.62 19.26 12.11 14.61

19 Lakshadweep 0.85 - 0.07 0.37 0.30 0.08 - 0.10 0.69 0.78 - 0.37

20 Madhya Pradesh 55.56 50.25 26.82 26.46 47.47 44.65 35.40 31.33 76.28 46.60 50.48 25.89

21 Maharashtra 95.49 68.88 27.54 29.67 94.28 74.89 37.68 31.06 180.80 71.41 62.08 19.78

22 Manipur 14.85 6.46 3.08 1.62 11.19 5.58 2.50 1.48 20.84 9.18 6.75 1.02

23 Meghalaya 16.69 6.76 2.46 0.98 9.30 11.12 5.31 2.55 44.07 8.87 7.79 1.54

24 Mizoram 19.14 12.43 1.42 4.60 11.48 11.02 2.14 8.37 27.76 4.75 12.97 2.81

25 Nagaland 17.60 2.59 2.63 2.17 8.98 3.37 1.83 3.52 42.22 8.44 6.37 2.25

26 Orissa 65.76 44.44 16.19 21.08 96.76 56.60 19.55 19.40 347.93 76.18 17.85 11.87

27 Puducherry 3.84 2.74 0.29 0.52 4.42 3.46 0.39 2.46 4.96 2.29 1.25 1.25

28 Punjab 21.83 16.95 6.71 11.39 19.24 21.69 8.35 14.68 33.37 11.11 17.26 2.93

29 Rajasthan 53.35 29.20 27.04 40.78 37.66 34.38 26.78 45.05 73.32 31.84 63.78 28.08

30 Sikkim 5.43 3.05 0.95 4.20 5.56 3.23 1.58 2.55 9.17 3.02 1.15 1.68

31 Tamil Nadu 54.70 59.79 17.16 51.23 51.67 71.85 21.45 54.51 128.37 70.28 54.61 33.62

32 Tripura 25.13 8.85 2.55 2.97 7.84 7.43 2.66 4.17 30.08 10.39 8.21 4.34

33 Uttar Pradesh
126.0
4 132.92 54.39 35.43

151.2
8 178.91 65.99 69.23 274.58 175.45 151.32 70.18

34 Uttarakhand 9.97 1.94 6.62 1.78 15.03 8.83 8.90 2.43 14.93 10.39 1.86 11.11

35 West Bengal 52.79 52.55 13.03 14.18 53.71 68.35 24.85 16.70 74.37 51.07 23.03 20.03



36 Telangana 23.24 17.71 9.41 6.15 20.90 23.28 10.33 5.91 55.09 18.62 20.12 16.27

Total
1,182
.24 914.44

379.
00 405.97

1,117
.48

1,085.1
7

481.
00 520.47

2,510.1
0

1,025.7
7 904.32 455.09

No
te:
1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include
State share contribution.
2. Expenditure includes expenditure against central Release, State release & unspent balances at the
beginning of  the year

3. Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme (IDSP), National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme (NVBDCP), National Leprosy Eradication
Programme (NLEP) and Revised National Tuberculosis Control Program (RNTCP) covered under Communicable Diseases and National Programme for
Control of Blindness (NPCB), National Mental Health Programme (NMHP), The National Programme for the Health Care for the Elderly (NPHCE),
National Tobacco Control Programme (NTCP) and National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancers, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and
Stroke (NPCDCS) covered under Non-Communicable Diseases.


